



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

---

WAYNE COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM, individually, and on behalf of all those similarly  
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROBERT J. CORTI, RONALD DOORNINK,  
BARBARA S. ISGUR, ROBERT A. KOTICK,  
BRIAN G. KELLY, ROBERT J. MORGADO,  
PETER J. NOLAN, RICHARD SARNOFF, and  
ACTIVISION, INC.

Defendants.

---

C.A. No. 3534-CC

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
INTERIM PETITION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

**CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP**

Pamela S. Tikellis (#2172)  
Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (#2546)  
A. Zachary Naylor (#4439)  
Meghan A. Adams (#4981)  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1100  
P.O. Box 1035  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
(302) 656-2500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Wayne County Employees' Retirement  
System*

Dated: May 18, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO PLAINTIFF’S INTERIM APPLICATION	6
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Challenging the Sale of Control of Activision to Vivendi, Disclosures to Activision Stockholders and Amendments to the Activision Certificate of Incorporation	6
B. Activision’s Preliminary Proxy Statement Omitted Material Information, Giving Prompting the Disclosure Claims in Plaintiff’s Complaint	8
1. Plaintiff’s Claims of Omissions and Misleading Disclosures Regarding Allen’s Valuations	9
2. Plaintiff’s Claims of Omissions and Misleading Disclosures Regarding Engagement Terms of Advisors	10
3. Plaintiff’s Claims of Omissions and Misleading Disclosures Regarding the Sale Process	11
4. Plaintiff’s Claims of Omissions and Misleading Disclosures Regarding Management’s Negotiations of Post-Sale Management and Governance	12
C. In Response to Plaintiff’s Disclosure Claims Defendants Supplemented and Corrected Their Disclosures	13
1. Defendants Make Material Supplemental and Corrective Disclosures in the April 30, 2008 Revised Preliminary Proxy	14
a. Disclosures Regarding Allen’s Work	14
b. Disclosures Regarding Allen’s Engagement Terms	15

c.	Disclosures Regarding the Events of the Sale Process and the Purpose and Role of the Committee	16
d.	Disclosures Regarding New Employment Contracts and Post-Sale Governance	18
2.	Despite its Improved Disclosures, the April 30 RPPS Still Omitted Material Information and Contained Material Misstatements	19
3.	Defendants Make Material Supplemental and Corrective Disclosures in the June 3, 2008 RPPS and June 6, 2008 Definitive Proxy Statement	20
a.	Disclosure of Activision Management Projections	20
b.	Disclosure of Allen’s Justification for Using Wall Street Analyst Projections to Value Activision	21
c.	Disclosure of Material Information Regarding the Sales Process	22
4.	The Definitive Proxy Still Contained Material Omissions Prompting Plaintiff to Seek and Obtain More Supplemental and Corrective Disclosures	23
III.	ARGUMENT	25
A.	An Interim Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Is Appropriate to Compensate Plaintiff’s Counsel for the Successful Prosecution Of Disclosure Claims	25
B.	Plaintiff is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses For the Successful Prosecution of the Disclosure Claims	26
1.	Defendants’ Additional Disclosures Mooted Meritorious Disclosure Claims to the Benefit of Activision Stockholders	26

a.	Disclosures Regarding Allen’s Work and Reliance on Wall Street Estimates to Value Activision	27
b.	Disclosures Regarding Activision Management Projections	29
c.	Disclosures Regarding Allen’s Engagement and Compensation	29
d.	Disclosures Regarding Events of the Sale Process and the Purpose and Role of Committee	30
i.	Disclosures Regarding the Genesis of the Sales Process and “Alternatives” and “Opportunities” Considered by the Board	30
ii.	Disclosures Regarding the Committee and Background of Sale Process	32
e.	Disclosures Regarding the Post-Closing Management Structure and Management’s New Employment Agreements	34
2.	Defendants’ Disclosure of Material Supplemental and Corrective Information Was Caused By Plaintiff’s Lawsuit	35
C.	The Amount of the Award Sought is Fair and Reasonable	37
1.	The Benefits Achieved	39
2.	The Amount and Value of Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Work and the Difficulty of Litigation	43
3.	The Standing and Experience of Plaintiff’s Counsel	44
4.	The Contingent Nature of Counsel’s Engagement	45
5.	Public Policy Considerations	45
IV.	CONCLUSION	47

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	27, 31
<i>In re Warner Communications Securities Litigation</i> , 618 F.Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	44
 <b><u>STATE CASES</u></b>	
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980)	26, 39, 46
<i>Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	31, 34
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corp.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 129 (Sept. 8, 2008)	42
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	26, 44
<i>Clements v. Rogers</i> , 790 A.2d 1222 (Del. Ch. 2001)	33
<i>In re Diamond Shamrock Corp.</i> , 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 123 (Sept. 14, 1988)	42
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 Del. Ch. LEXIS 24 (Jan. 10, 1992)	39
<i>In re Dunkin Donuts Shareholders Litigation</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 197 (Nov. 27, 1990)	36
<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 141 (Oct. 25, 1988)	40
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999)	39, 42
<i>In re FLS Holdings, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 57 (Apr. 2, 1993)	26, 38

<i>In re Freeport McMoRan Sulphur Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 96 (June 30, 2005)	34
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	27, 31, 35
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 169 (Nov. 30, 2007)	25
<i>In re Golden State Bancorp Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 8 (Jan 7, 2000)	28, 29, 42, 43
<i>In re Grace Energy Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 1992 Del. Ch. LEXIS 134 (June 26, 1992)	31
<i>In re HCA Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 197 (Nov. 20, 2006)	25
<i>In re James River Group, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 4 (Jan, 8, 2008)	42
<i>Krasner v. Moffett</i> , 826 A.2d 277 (Del. Ch. 2003)	33
<i>La. Mun. Police Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007)	30
<i>Louisiana State Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Citrix</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 115 (Sept. 17, 2001)	25
<i>In re Lear Corp. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007)	30
<i>In Re Maxxam Group, Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 1987 Del. Ch. LEXIS 423 (Apr. 16, 1987)	39
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	33
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)	25, 28
<i>ODS Techs., L.P. v. Marshall</i> , 832 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2003)	35

<i>PaineWebber R&amp;D Partners II, L.P. v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12 (Jan. 31, 2000)	38, 39
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	32, 33
<i>In re Plains Resources Inc. Shareholders Litigation.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12 (Feb. 4, 2005)	26
<i>In re Pure Resources, Inc., Shareholders Litigation</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002)	28, 33
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 333 (Del. Ch. 2000)	45
<i>In re Siliconix Inc., Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 83 (June 19, 2001)	34, 35
<i>Sonet v. Plum Creek Timber Co., LP</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 49 (Mar. 18, 1999)	35
<i>Sugarland Indus. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	39, 44
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tele-Comms., Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 206 (Dec. 21, 2005)	27, 30
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. Takecare, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997)	38
<i>Wayne County Employees' Retirement System v. Corti</i> , 954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008)	25
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	33
<i>In re Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12 (Jan. 22, 2009)	42

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 9.5[d][2] Donald J. Wolfe and Michael A. Pittenger, (2008)	35, 36
<i>Gilmartin v. Adobe Resources Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 12467, Jacobs, V.C. (June 29, 1992) [ORDER]	42
<i>Globis Capital Partners, LP v. SafeNet, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2772-VCS, Strine, V.C. (Dec. 20, 2007) [TRANSCRIPT]	41, 42, 43
<i>Globis Capital Partners, LP v. SafeNet, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2772-VCS, Strine, V.C. (Dec. 20, 2007) [ORDER]	41, 42, 43
<i>In re Jacuzzi Brands, Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 2477-CC, Chandler, Chancellor (June 26, 2007) [ORDER]	42
<i>Virgin Islands Government Employees' Retirement System v. Alvarez</i> , C.A. No. 3976-VCS, Strine, V.C. (Dec. 2, 2008) [TRANSCRIPT]	40, 41
<i>Virgin Islands Government Employees' Retirement System v. Alvarez</i> , C.A. No. 3976-VCS, Strine, V.C. (Dec. 15, 2008) [ORDER]	40, 41
<i>Wayne County Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , C.A. No. 3534-CC Chandler, Chancellor (Mar. 12, 2008) [TRANSCRIPT]	13, 19, 36
<i>Wayne County Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , C.A. No. 3534-CC, Chandler, Chancellor (May 20, 2008) [TRANSCRIPT]	36
